criteria for small businesses are having net assets of more than IDR 50,000,000.00 (fifty million 

rupiah) up to a maximum of IDR 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah) excluding land 

and buildings where the business is located or annual sales result of more than IDR 

300,000,000.00 (three hundred million rupiah) up to a maximum of IDR 2,500,000,000.00 (two 

billion five hundred million rupiah) (Yudhoyono and Mattalatta, 2008). 

Marketing Capabilities and Performance of SMEs 

Marketing capability is defined as the organizational culture that creates the behaviors needed 

to create superior value for buyers so it can create sustainable superior performance (Narver